Palombaro,Jr. et al v. Emery Federal Credit Union Doc. 359

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

Frank A. and Shelly Palombaro, Jr., ; Case No. 1:15-cv-792
Plaintiffs, ; Judge Susan J. Dlott
V. ; Order Approving Settlement Agreement
: and Granting Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses,
Emery Federal Credit Union, ; and Service Awards
Defendant.

This matter is before the Court on &a&Counsel’s and Class Representatives’
Unopposed Petition for Attorneys’ Fees and Eges and for Class Representatives’ Service
Awards for Emery Federal Credit Union Settlem@nc. 350) and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final
Approval of Emery Federal Credit Union Clasgién Settlement (Doc. 355). For the reasons
that follow, the Court wilGRANT both Motions.

l. Background

This case involves an alleged mortgag&isack scheme in which Genuine Title, LLC
(“Genuine Title™) by itself and through shasompanies, provided cash payments, marketing
materials, and other benefits to mortgagekers employed by Emery Federal Credit Union
(“Emery”). In return, the Emery mortgage brokezterred clients to Genuine Title for title and
settlement services. This scheme is allegeddlate the Real Estate Hement Procedures Act
(“RESPA"), 12 U.S.C. § 2601.

The Court previously detaildtie extensive procedural hisgasf this case in its July 1,
2016 Order Denying Defendant’s Maii to Dismiss and Granting Defgant’'s Motion to Strike.
(Doc. 242.) Briefly stated, thection was severed and transfdriem a larger action in the

United States District Court fone District of Maryland to thenited States District Court for

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/ohio/ohsdce/1:2015cv00792/189909/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/ohio/ohsdce/1:2015cv00792/189909/359/
https://dockets.justia.com/

the Southern District of Ohio. On Augus0, 2017, the Court grted Plaintiffs’ second

amended motion for class certditon. (Doc. 338.) On November 14, 2017, the parties filed a
Motion for Preliminary Approval of the Settlemteof All Claims Asserted Against Emery

Federal Credit Union (Doc. 341), and the Couanged Preliminary Apmval of the parties’

Class Action Settlement Agreement (“Settletn&greement”) (Doc. 341-2) on January 25,
2018. (Doc. 344.) The Settlement Agreement provides for a $9,000,000 common fund, from
which settlement benefits and othigstributions are to be made.

On May 11, 2018, Plaintiffs filed their UnoppakPetition for Attorneys’ Fees and
Expenses and for Class Representatives’ SeAm@ads, seeking attorneys’ fees in the amount
of 30% of the common fund, or $2,700,000, reimbursgragexpenses incurred in the amount
of $81,450.31, and service awards of $5,000 to ekads representativigr a total of $35,000 in
service awards. (Doc. 350/353.) Respondindedant objects not to the awards requested
but to “gratuitous and incorrect assertions i Betition, as well as to Plaintiffs’ decision to
reveal part of the confidential settlemengjoiations in a footnote.” (Doc. 354 at PagelD
13042.)

On June 8, 2018, Plaintiffs filed a Moti for Final Approval of the Settlement
Agreement. (Doc. 355.) The Court held alfia@rness hearing on July 10, 2018. No objectors
attended the hearing, and no objats to the Settlement Agreemt were filed. The matter is
now ripe for decision.

Il. Final Approval of the Settlement Agreement
A. Settlement Agreement Terms
The Court will first consider final approval tfe Settlement Agreement, which includes

the following key provisions. First, the Settlamh@&greement modifies the definition of the
2



“Emery Class.” During settlement negotiatioti®e parties became aware of a technical aspect
of the class definition that required clericaddification to avoid potdial ambiguities. The
modified class definition is as follows:
All individuals in the United States who were borrowers on a federally related
mortgage loan (as defined under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12
U.S.C. § 2602) originateor brokered by Emery for vith Genuine Title provided
a settlement service, as identified the borrower’'s HUD-1, between January 1,
2009, and December 31, 2014. Exempted from this class is any person who, during
the period of January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2014, was an employee,
officer and/or agent of Defendant Eméederal Credit Union, Genuine Title LLC,
Brandon Glickstein, Inc., Competitived&antage Media Group LLC, and/or Dog
Days Marketing, LLC.
(hereinafter the “Emery Clas$)Doc. 341-2 at PagelD 12059.)
The Settlement Agreement establisaet9,000,000 common fund of which the Emery
Class will receive a proportionate share raite deduction for payment of a settlement
administrator, payment of dda counsel’s costs, expenses] taes, and payment of class
representatives’ serviavards. Class counsel may petitioa tourt for approval of attorneys’
fees and expenses not to exceed 30% ofdh@non fund and for expenses actually incurred,
and class representatives may petition the fouservice awards not to exceed $5,000 per

award. Plaintiffs estimate that taking all theductions into consideration, class members are

projected to recover appximately $1,160 per loan.

! The class previously was defined as follows, with the now-omitted language in bold:

All individuals in the United States who were lmwers on a federally related mortgage loan (as

defined under the Real Estate Settlement ProesdAct, 12 U.S.G8 2602) originated or

brokered by Emery for which Genuine Titleopided a settlement service, as identifie&ection

11000n the borrower’'s HUD-1, between Januard09, and December 32014. Exempted

from this class is any person who, during pleeiod of January 1, 200through December 31,

2014, was an employee, officenember and/or agent of Defendant Emery Federal Credit Union,

Genuine Title LLC, Brandon Glickstein, Inc., Competitive Advantage Media Group LLC, and/or

Dog Days Marketing, LLC.
(SeeDoc. 338 at PagelD 11989.) The Court finds that the changes to the class definition are clerical and do not alter
the Emery Class or its members pursuarRule 23. Accordingly, these chasgae approved pursuant to Fed. R.
Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).

3



A cy presis established for any amounts renagnin the common fund after a certain
amount of time has elapsed and attempts baea made to reissue unclaimed checks. In
addition, the Settlement Agreement describes atplaotify class members of the Settlement
Agreement, provides for time to object and opt-out of the Settlement, and sets forth a release,
waiver, and covenant not to sue.

B. Final Approval Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)

Pursuant to Rule 23(e), the claims, issueslefenses of a certifieclass may be settled
only with the Court’s approvathrough which the followig procedures apply:

(1) The court must direct notice ine@asonable manner to all class members who

would be bound by the proposal.

(2) If the proposal would bind class menddhe court may approve it only after

a hearing and on finding that itfesir, reasonable, and adequate.

(3) The parties seeking approval mukg & statement identifying any agreement

made in connection with the proposal.

(4) If the class action wasguriously certified under Re 23(b)(3), the court may

refuse to approve a settlement uniésdfords a new opportunity to request

exclusion to individual class memberbavhad an earlier opportunity to request

exclusion but did not do so.

(5) Any class member may object to ffreposal if it requires court approval

under this subdivision (e); ¢éhobjection may be withdranonly with the court’s

approval.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e). In determining whether tiktrms of the settlement are “fair, reasonable,
and adequate” under Rule 23, the Court considersaduaetors, including(l) the risk of fraud
or collusion; (2) the complexity, expense, akelly duration of the litigation; (3) the amount of
discovery engaged in by the pes; (4) the likelihood of success the merits; (5) the opinions
of class counsel and class representatives; ¢@)etdction of absent da members; and (7) the
public interest UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp497 F.3d 615, 631 (6th Cir. 2007).

The Court finds that all of #se criteria are met here, for the reasons set forth by class

counsel in their brief and as stataulthe record at the final agwal hearing. First, the risk of



fraud or collusion is low, as the partiesgatiations were at arrdength and preceded by
adversarial litigation, including disputed brigdi over dismissal andags certification.

Plaintiffs spent months investigating Genuine Title’s practices and developing their claims
through extensive discovery practice. Settlement was reached after a full-day conference with
Magistrate Judge Stephanie K. Bowman, \uhigeflect the arms-length nature of such
negotiations. Finally, thstructure of the settlement is fosabstantial, maximized benefit, as
settlement benefits are directly payablelasss members without the time and expense of a
claims process, andcy presis established for residual amoun@lass counsel estimate that the
amount each class member receives will be@fprately 65% of the title and settlement

charges related to Emery loahs.

Second, the complexity, expense and likelyation of the underlying litigation supports
approval as well. Taking this case to tpa¢sented serious riskshoth class members and
Emery. Discovery and motion practice have beamtentious, and Emery raised limitations and
other affirmative defenses. In addition, both parties faced the complexity and logistical difficulty
of trying a 5,000-member class action to a jugynery’s petition to the Sixth Circuit also was
pending at the time the parties reached settlentaintiffs’ expert advise that if Plaintiffs
succeeded on appeal and recovered a judgment greater than the settlement amount, such a
judgment would have likely resulted in Emisrinvoluntary liquidatio by its regulator, the

National Credit Union Administteon (“NCUA”), and rendered thjudgment uncollectible.

2Class counsel originally estimatectiag preliminary approval stage thatsganembers would receive nearly 100%
of title and settlement charges related to their Emery loans. Since preliminary approval, class counsel identified
approximately 890 more class loans, raising the total number from 4,400 to 5,290. itm att@itestimated
average settlement charge of $1,500 is now known tofrexmately $1,835. Despite these changes, the Court is
still satisfied that the average recovery is very goodlaas members’ settlement costs ranged from below $800 to
$4,000. BeeDoc. 355-1 at PagelD 13055 n.4.)

5



Thus, this Settlement Agreement securesigitde recovery while avoiding the significant
regulatory risk Plaintiffs faced they succeeded at trial. Indition, the settlement avoids the
additional fees, costs, and delayaof appeal to the Sixth Circwithich likely would have added
years to recovery.

Third, the discovery engaged in by the partiedate has been extensive and weighs in
favor of final approval. Discovg involved tremendous efforts tmcover the size and scope of
the alleged scheme, which was detailed at leaggthe final fairness hearing. Class counsel
represent that they served 38dkparty records subpoenas, revegiens of thousands of bank
records and loan documents, cortédahirteen depositions, asdnducted land records research
across more than twenty-five states. This discpwas instrumental in allowing Plaintiffs to
evaluate the strengths and weadges of the claims and defenses to make an informed decision
regarding settlement.

Fourth, the settlement providedieéto class members and eliminates the risks of trial.
Although success at trial could hayielded treble damages, skamembers faced a risk of not
being able to recover any potaifudgment, as previously nate Fifth, class counsel and class
representatives find the settlemémbe fair and favorable, whiakeighs in favor of approval.
Sixth, there have been no objeas to the settlement, andeoaxclusion request has been
submitted by Dean and Dolores Bakken. The class members on 5,289 out of 5,290 class loans
have sought to participate in the settlemesich the Court interprets as demonstrating
satisfaction among class members. Thus, factons five, and six weigh in favor of approval.

Finally, seventh, the settlement serves theipulerest by ensuring real recovery to

the maximum number of affected consumers, eonisg resources of thgarties and the Court,



eliminating the risk of non-resery, and protecting consumersin the harm of unnecessarily
high settlement charges and abusive practicess factor, too, weighs favor of approval.

In all, the Court is satisfied that the sattent is certainly “fair, reasonable, and
adequate” under Rule 23.

C. Notice and Objections

The Court concludes that the settlememhiadstrator has timely completed the notice
plan described in the Settlement Agreementhigytimely mailing of the Court-approved mailed
notice to the members of the Emery Class anddbgblishing the settlement website. Further,
Emery has complied with 28 U.S.C. § 1715 &edtion 17.2 of the Settlement Agreement by
sending a Notice of Proposed §3aAction Settlement to all reqad federal agencies under the
Class Action Fairness Act, and none of the motecipients have filed objections to the
settlement.
[I. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards

Having found the settlement to be fair, @@able, and adequate, the Court will next
consider the matter of attorneys’ fees, experamed service awards. Class counsel move the
Court to approve an award of attornefegs in the amount of 30% of the $9,000,000 common
fund, for a $2,700,000 fee award, and for reirsbarent of $81,450.31 in expenses. Class
representatives seek Coupipaoval of service awardsrfeach of seven named class

representatives, for a total of $35,000. As the padgreed to a clear-sailing clause, the request



is unopposed. The Court will first consider the request for attorneys’ fees and expenses and
then turn to the request for service awards.

A. Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses

Class members are represented by counsel from three law firms: Smith, Gildea &
Schmidt, LLC (“SGS”), Joseph, Greenwald, arahke, P.A. (“JGL"), and Keating, Muething, &
Klekamp, PLL (“*KMK”). A member from each firrhas submitted a declaration attesting to the
experience of its attorneys andlibg records in this case. S¢eDoc. 350-1-350-3 (redacted)).
Counsel argue that each firm’s lodestae number of hours expended multiplied by a
reasonable hourly rate—is reasblea Class counsel totalsethodestar of all firms at $1,519,582
and $24,665 in anticipated future bills. Thegua that these fees, multiplied by a cross-check
multiplier of 1.75, support the requested avaf $2,700,000, or 30% of the common fund. The
Court will consider each firm’s lodestar an@émhconsider the application of a cross-check
multiplier.

1. SGS

SGS, the lead firm in this case, hasddilh total of 4,492.78 hoursrfa total lodestar of
$1,065,308.50. (Doc. 353-1 at PagelD 12655.) SGSipats an additional 50 hours of time
following the filing of both the thorneys’ fees and final apprdvaotions for preparing for and

attending the final fairness h@ay and communicating regardiagministration of settlement

3 As noted previously, Emery did fileresponse to object toertain gratuitous and aorrect assertions” and
“Plaintiffs’ decision to reveal part of the confidential settlement negotiations in a footnote,” but the substance of the
request is not opposed. (Doc. 354 at PagelD 13042.)

4 Because some billing records contaim@aey-client privileged information, ¢y were also filed in unredacted
form at Doc. 353-1-353-3 for the Court’s review.



benefits at an estimated expense of $14°878.) SGS has incurred $$49,527.78 in expenses,
which includes $710 in anticipated trav&penses for the final fairness hearintd. &t PagelD
12655-56.)

Information about SGS’s billings, hourlytea, and qualification of its employees is
attested to by Michael Paul Smith, a membe8@S and lead counsel in this case. (Doc. 350-
1.) He attests that he received his J.D. ftbenUniversity of Baltimore and was admitted to
practice in Maryland in 1992. (Do850-1 at PagelD 12175.) He has represented plaintiffs for
26 years and has tried over 50 cases in state and federal ¢ouat. RagelD 12176.) Melissa
English is a senior associate at SGS who veceher J.D. from the University of Arizona
Rogers College of Law and is admitted to the Maryland bdr) She is experienced in
complex commercial litigation and represents boes and lenders in mgage-related actions.
(Id.) Sarah Zadrozny is an as&te at SGS who received heD. from the University of
Baltimore and was admitted togatice in Maryland in 2013.1d.) SGS first learned of the
Genuine Title kickback schentgy investigating rumors fronmdustry sources, which led to
filing suit in December 2013 after investigationd. @t 12177.)

Mr. Smith has reviewed his firm’s billed time and expenses on this matter, which total
4,492.78 hours.Id. at 12179-80.) A portion of ¢hbilled time and expenses were attributable to
all clients prior to the severance of this actiomfrine United States Distti Court of Maryland.
SGS determined that Emery’s proportionate sldithose generallgpplicable hours was
determined by looking at the total number afikiack-tainted loans exss all non-settled

lenders and determining the pertage of that total that wasdkered or originated by Emery.

5 However, SGS does not break down its estimated totattbsney, task, hourly rate, and anticipated time spent on
the task.
9



(Id. at PagelD 12180.) After the case was sal&mn the originahction in Maryland and
transferred to this Court, only Emery-speaciime is included in th fee calculation.|d.) In
addition, Smith has calculategeoportionate share of expessprior to the action being
transferred to this Courtld| at 12181.)

Mr. Smith attests that the following chart egfls the experience ldgehours spent, and

hourly rates applicable the SGS employees who have worked on this case:

Attorney Year Yearsin [Hours® Hour7ly Total Fee
Admitted |Practice Rate
Michael Paul Smith (1992 26 67.78 $475 $218,348.00
391.90
Melissa English 2004 14 723.00 $350 $253,050.00

6 As explained at the final fairness hearing, many billing employees have two separate sets of hours: the first is the
Emery-specific time using ag@oortional share calculation prior to thiseaeing transferred and severed to this

Court, and the second is the Emery-only time since the transfer. The total number of hours for the firm includes
both sets of hours.

" The parties also submitted the Rubin Committee rates for its attorneys. Judges in the Southern District of Ohio
often refer to the 1983 Rubin Committee rates and apply a 4% annual cost-of-living allowance to imeasure t
reasonableness of fees requestddnter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. Of Electign¥o. 1:10-cv-820, 2013 WL 5467751, at
*17 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2013). That committee arrived at the following categories and hourly rates for 1983:
Paralegals—$37.91/hour; Law Clerks—$23.96/howuivg Associates (2 years of experience or less)—
$61.77/hour; Intermediate Associatedd2 years of experience)—$71.62/hdbenior Associates (4 to 5 years of
experience)—$82.81/hour; Young Partners (6 to 10 yearsgsrience)—$96.39/hour; Intermediate Partners (11 to
20 years of experience)—$113.43/hour; and Senior Partners (21 or more years of experience)—$128B4hour.
n.9. Counsel have calculated the following Rubin Committee rates for its billing attorneys and other employees:

Attorney Category Rubin Committee Rate (Year)

Michael Paul Smith | Senior Partner $432.80 (2014), $450.08 (2015), $468.08 (2016), $486.81
(2017), and $506.28 (2018)

Melissa English, Intermediate Partner $382.51 (2014), $397.81 (2015), $413.73 (2016), $430.27

Michael Bowman, (2017), at6447.49 (2018)

Lauren Dodrill

Sarah Zadrozny, Young Associate $208.36 (2014), $216.69 (2015), $261.29 (2016), $271.75

Natalie Mayo Intermediate Associatg (2017)] &282.62 (2018)

Paralegals N/A $127.88 (2014), $132.99 (2015), $138.31 (2016), $143.84
(2017), and $149.60 (2018)

Law Clerks N/A $80.82 (2014), $84.05 (2015), $87.42 (2016), $90.91 (201),
and $94.55 (2018)

(Doc. 350 at PagelD 12159, n.11.)

10



Michael Bowman (2006 12 99.60 $350 $34,860.00

Sarah Zadrozny 2013 5 72.98 $225 $195,790.50
797.20

Natalie Mayo 2011 7 114.2 $225 $27,180.00
6.6

Lauren Dodrill 2008 10 13.96 $350 $5,516.00
1.8

Paralegals and NIA NIA 216.56 $150 $330,564.00

Law Clerks 1987.20

TOTAL: 4492.78 $1,065,308.50

(1d.)

2. JGL

JGL has billed 694.85 hours on this mattera total lodestr of $247,813.75. JGL
anticipates spending 15 hours following the filinglod attorneys’ feesotion on final approval
documents, preparing for and attending thel fimaness hearing, amtdbmmunicating regarding
settlement benefits, for a total of $6,750, raisirgtttal amount of feesyithout a multiplier, to
$254,563.7%. (Doc. 350-2 at PagelD 12486.) LJ6eeks $26,039.59 in expenses, $582 of
which is anticipated tral expenses for therfal fairness hearing.d.)

JGL’s billing and expensecords, along with the qualifitans of counsel, are supported
by the Declaration of Veronica B. Nannis, a partat JGL. (Doc. 350-2.) Ms. Nannis earned
her J.D. and Master’s degrees from ThehGld University of America in 2002 and was
admitted to the Maryland bar that yeald. @t PagelD 12482.) She is a partner in JGL’s

complex civil litigation department and hasational practice representing whistleblowers in

8 JGL allocates its anticipated future hours as folld#shours to Timothy Maloney and 3 hours to Veronica
Nannis.
11



fraud cases in federal court, somealving complex kickback schemedd.j She has
represented plaintiffs for over 15 yeardd.)

Timothy Maloney is co-class cowisn this case and is a skholder of JGL. He earned
his J.D. from the University of Baltimore and was admitted to the Maryland bar in 188at (
PagelD 12483.) Mr. Maloney haspresented plaintiffs for ov@0 years and has tried over 100
cases in state and federal coutt.)( He regularly tries complex civil cases in the areas of
commercial litigation, fraud, and constitutional violationkl.)( Megan Benevento is an
associate at JGL who earned her J.D. from @atown University Law Center in 2016 and was
admitted to the Maryland bar that yeald. @t PagelD 12484.)

Ms. Nannis attests that the following chafteets the experiencevels, hours spent, and

hourly rates of the JGL employeetavhave worked on this case:

Attorney Year Years in Hours® [Hourly Rate'® [Total Fee
Admitted  |Practice

Timothy Maloney | 1986 32 31.65 $475 $15,033.75
79.50 $602 $47,859.00

Veronica Nanrs {2002 16 20.56 $350 $7,196.00
166.90 $483 $80,612.70

Joseph Creak 2005 13 .16 $300 $48.00

Matthew Bryant 2007 11 A5 $300 $45.00

Timothy Creel 2009 9 43.29 $225 $9,740.25
55.10 $410 $22,591.00

9 Like SGS, JGL’s hilling records include two separate sets of hours: the first is the Emery-specific time using a
proportional share calculation prior to this case being tamesf and severed to this Court, and the second is the
Emery-only time since the transfer. The total number of hours for the firm includes bothrerisso In addition,
JGL also calculated a proportionate shariee$ prior to the case being transferred.

10 JGL did not supply Rubin Committee rates to the Coultiastead urges the Court to find its rates reasonable
because they are in érnwith those from theaffeyMatrix, which is a schedule of rates used in the District of
Columbia area originally used kraffey v. Northwest Airlines, In&72 F. Supp. 354, 371 (D.D.C. 1988y'd in
part on other groundsr46 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984)SéeDoc. 357.) The Civil Di\gion of the United States
Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia has adoptedlthéfeyMatrix for its own use and publishes an
updated matrix adjusted for inflationSdehttps://www.justice.gov/usao-didéf/796471/download (last accessed
9/12/2018)). JGL argues that it frequently appears in cases throughout the country andoselksvith the U.S.
Attorney’s Offices and Department of Justice, and as sis&l$, the rates published by the U.S. Attorney’s Office in
the LaffeyMatrix as the basis for their fees in federal court.

12



Alyse Prawde 2014 4 4.80 $334 $1,603.20
Megan Benevent 2016 2 112.80 | $302 $34,065.60
Hina Hussain 2011 7 3.33 $255 $849.15
Paralegals ahLaw [N/A N/A 56.71 $150 $8,506.50
Clerks 119.9 $164 $19,663.60
TOTAL: 694.85 $247,813.75
(1d.)

3. KMK

KMK, local counsel in this case, has bill&88.95 hours in this caserfa total lodestar of
$206,459.75. (Doc. 350-3 at PagelD 12552.) KMK aruigp eight additional hours of work in
this action in preparing finapproval documents and prepayifor and attending the final
fairness hearing, for an additional amount of $3,®04idging the total requested amount of fees,
without a multiplier, to $209,499.7%. (Id.) KMK also seeks reimbursement of $5,882.94 in
expenses.

Information about KMK'’s billings, hourly tas, and qualificatioof its employees is
attested to by Gregory M. Uttea partner at KMK. (Doc. 350-3.) Mr. Utter earned his J.D.
from the University of Cincinnati College of Law and was admitted to practice in Ohio in 1981.
(Id. at PagelD 12550.) He has practiced lawofaer 35 years, with a focus on class action and
commercial litigation. Ifl.) Melissa Schaub is an associaté&KMK who earned her J.D. from
The Ohio State University Moritz College lodw in 2015 and was admitted to practice in Ohio
that year. 1. at PagelD 12552.)

Mr. Utter attests that the following chart depithe experience levels, hours billed, and

hourly rate applicable to the KMK @toyees who worked on this matter:

1 KMK allocates its future hours as follows: 4 hours to Gregory Utter and 4 hours to Melissa Schaub.
13



Attorney Year Yearsin |Hours Hourly Rate'?[Total Fee
Admitted [Practice
Gregory Utter 1981 37 283.75 $500 (2015) [$148,593.00
$525 (2016)
$540 (2017)
James R. Matthews [1985 33 1325 $580 $7685.00
Kelley B. Tracey 2010 8 2.50 $330 $82500
SophiaR. Holley 2013 5 10.00 $225 $2250.00
Melissa Schaub 2015 3 200.70  |$200 (2016) ($41,638.00
$220 (2017)
Sarah A. VonderbrinR015 3 1.20 $195 $234.00
Samantha M. 2016 2 27.55 $190 $5234.50
Casper
TOTAL: 538.95 $206,45975
(1d.)
B. Law

Class counsel argue that their rested fee of $2,700,000 is reasonable under a

percentage-of the fund method, with a lodestaltiplier cross-check. “In common fund cases,

the award of attorney’s fees need oftlg reasonable under the circumstanceésdih Horn v.

Nationwide Prop. and Cas. Ins. Cd36 F. App’x 496, 498 (6th Cir. 2011) (quotiRgwlings v.
Prudential-Bache Props., In®® F.3d 513, 516 (6th Cir. 1993)Ascertaining the reasonableness

of a common fund settlement requirthe Court to consider factonot present in statutory fee-

shifting cases:

2 KMK provides the following Rubin Rates:

Attorney

Category

Rubin Committee Rate (Year)

Gregory Utter

Senior Partner

$450.08 (2015), $468.08 (2016), $486.81

(2017), and $506.28 (2018)

Melissa Schaub

Young Associate
Intermediate Associate

$225.36 (2016), $271.75 (2017), and $282.62

(2018)

14




The interest of class counsel in obtainiegd is adverse to tierest of the class

in obtaining recovery becae the fees come out of the common fund set up for

the benefit of the class. In addition, #aés often no one to argue for the interests

of the class (that their reeery should not be unfairly deced), since it is to be

expected that class members with smralividual stakes in the outcome will not

file objections, and the defendant who contributed to the fund will usually have

scant interest in how the fund is divideetween the plaintiffand class counsel.
Rawlings 9 F.3d at 516. In this case, class memave not objected, ndoes Defendant raise
any substantive objections to tamount of fees requested. Acdogly, it is up to the Court to
ensure that the proposed settlatris both fair to class memliseand fairly compensates class
counsel for the amount of work done and the results achieved.

There are two methods for calating attorney feeghe lodestar and the percentage of
the fund. Van Horn 436 F. App’x at 498. The “lodestar” is the number of hours reasonably
expended on litigation multipliebly a reasonable hourly rat&onter v. Hunt Valve Co., Inc.
510 F.3d 610, 616 (6th Cir. 2007). The percgetaf-the-fund method is when the Court
determines a percentage of theleatent to award to class counshi.re Telectronics Pacing
Sys., Ing 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029, 1041 (S.D. Ohio 2001). Bistourts have discretion to select
the more appropriate method for calculating attorfieeg in light of the circumstances of the
actual case before itd. at 1044. Consistent with the preferenoé many courts within the
Southern District of Ohio, 81Court finds the circumstances of this case render the most
appropriate method to be to amd a reasonable percentagéhaf fund with reference to the
lodestar and resulting multiplieSeeConnectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat'| City Bariko. 2:08-cv-
1119, 2011 WL 292008, at *13 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011).

1. Percentage of the Fund

Under the percentage-of-the-fund methodafioalyzing a request for attorney fees, the

court determines a percentageltd settlement to award ctasounsel based on case-specific
15



factors. See Godec v. Bayer Corplo. 1:10-cv-224, 2013 WL 1089549, at *2 (N.D. Ohio Mar.
14, 2013) (citingRawlings 9 F.3d at 516). An award of otterd of a commoriund is within

the percentage range that colrdse awarded in class action kattents in the Sixth Circuitin

re Nat. Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. LitigNos. 2:03-md-1565, 3:03-cv-467, 3:03-cv-656,

2009 WL 1473975, at *3 (S.D. Ohio May 27, 2009). However, it remains incumbent upon the
Court to evaluate the propriety of the fee award in this lsased on the circumstances of this
case, not necessarily what hastappropriate in other cases.

To determine whether the fee requested bgsctounsel is appragte, the Court will
refer to six factors identiid by the Sixth Circuit iRamey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, In¢1) the
value of the benefit renderedttee class; (2) society’s stakerewarding attorneys who produce
such benefits in order to maintain an inceatio others; (3) whether the services were
undertaken on a contingent fee lsa¢#) the value of the seoés on an hourly basis; (5) the
complexity of the litigationand (6) the professional skill distanding of counsel involved on
both sides. 508 F.2d 1188, 1196 (6th Cir. 1974). deno formula for weighing these factors;
rather, the Court must consider the facts and circumstances of thesoakes, 2013 WL
1089549, at *2. However, mangurts consider the firelRameyfactor to be the most
important—the value of thigenefit to the classLonardo v. Travelers Indem. C@06 F. Supp.
2d 766, 795 (N.D. Ohio 2010).

a. Benefit to Class

As previously discussed, the value of slettlement benefits isigh; class counsel
estimate that class members will recovgpraximately $1,160 per loan through a direct pay
structure designed to provide settlement benaditguickly as possible with less administrative

costs. Class counsel assert #tmsount is equal to nearly 65%tbk title and settlement charges
16



related to class members’ loans. Furthementhe amount is collectible. Although RESPA
allows for treble damages, class counsel haweiged evidence that collectability of a judgment
against Emery would have been artain due to the risk of gallatory action. Accordingly, the
Court is confident that the valad the benefits is high.

b. Society’s Stake in Rewarding Attoneys Who Produce Benefits

ThesecondRameyfactor also weights in favor ofasonableness. The present lawsuit,
an off-shoot of a larger action, has provideckhicle for recovery for 5,289 class members.
Only one class member has opted out. Indafiguit would have been difficult for each class
member to pursue an action. Reasonable atterfegs provide an important incentive in
attracting competent counsaid deterring abusive conduct.

c. Contingent Fee Basis and Value of Services

Thethird Rameyfactor, whether class counsel undek the litigation on a contingent fee
basis, accounts for the substaintisk involved in taking this cas€lass counsel took this case
on a contingent-fee basis and incurred considerable risk of non-payment, investing 5,726.58
hours in this action. Thus, theymdertook significant risk if thiaction did not proceed to a
successful resolution.

d. Complexity of the Litigation and Skill of Counsel

The fifth and sixtrRameyfactors deal with the compligx of the litigation and the skill
and performance of class counsel. The allegedgage loan kickback scheme is part of a
broader series of cases, but Emery’s role wakeasecond largest number of loans of all lenders
involved in the scheme. As has been previod&gussed, the case involved complex discovery
and motion practice, with the fate of this antresting on disputed motions. There is nho doubt

this is a complex case involving complex legal issues.
17



Regarding the skill of counsel and quatitiywork performed, the lawyers involved in
this action have strong reputations and extensxperience, as has been outlined in the
declarations submitted to this Court. OVerdass counsel have demonstrated skill and
expertise in litigating tis action. The substantial dollar anmbwf the negotiated settlement and
the fact that this settlementda direct-pay structure also ske#o the expeide of counsel.

And, class counsel’s work did not stop whenttesment was reached: counsel have located
even more class members who will benefit friva settlement through extensive efforts since
reaching resolution of this matter, which is commendabile.

The Court is satisfied that class counsedguest for 30% of the settlement fund is
supported by thRameyfactors. Similar percentages fraonmmon funds have been awarded in
similar and far less complex case&xe Vigna v. Emerg5-cv-51, 2016 WL 7034237 (S.D. Ohio
Dec. 2., 2016) (awarding 25% of the settlement fund and applying a cross-check multiplier of
1.47 in an FLSA action that wanot particularly complex))nderwood vCarpenters Pension
Trust Fund- Detroit and VicinityNo. 13-cv-14464, 2017 WL 655622 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17,
2017) (complex ERISA class action with meaniigécovery to class; awarding 28% of the
common fund; conducting a lodestar croheck and applying a multiplier of 3).

2. Lodestar Cross-Check

The Court will now cross check class coutsstde request with the lodestar—the
number of hours reasonably expended on litigatioittiplied by the hourly rate of counsel. The
result of this calculatiofproduces an award thewughly approximates the fee that the
prevailing party would have received if hestie had been representmgaying client who was
billed by the hour in a comparable cas@érdue v. Kenny A559 U.S. 542, 551 (2010)

(emphasis in the original). The lodestar usually is strongly presumed to yield a reasonable fee.
18



City of Burlington v. Dagues05 U.S. 557, 562 (1992). A reasonable fee is one which is
adequate to attract competent counseldogts not produce a windfall to attorney@eeGonter,
510 F.3d at 616.

a. Hours Reasonably Expended

SGS is lead counsel on this case arghbenorking on this action in 2013 when it
involved many defendants, including Emery.LJé&gan working on this action in December
2015, and also performed work generally applieab the many defendants originally involved
in the Maryland action. Since this action wagesed from the original action in Maryland and
transferred to this Court, dofirms have spent many hours ondispecific to Emery. All hours
have been well-documented in billing recondhjch the Court has carefully examined. KMK
was engaged as local counsethis action in December 2015 ahds only worked on the case
as it pertains to Emery. The Court has a&lafully examined KMK'’s billing records.

Although the Court finds that overall, the hoapent were reasonable, the time billed for
class certification briefing was high. There weeeeral issues wite filing of documents,
which resulted in additional filings and conferenadth the Court. However, the Court will not
strike any hours because Plaintiffs were successful in obtaining classatotift Furthermore,
that issue aside, the work performed on this,caisé the results achieved, otherwise have been
excellent.

b. Reasonable Hourly Rate

“When determining a reasonable hourly rateurts use as a guideline the prevailing
market rate . . . that lawyers of comparadkdl and experience can reasonably expect to
command within the venue tfe court of record.”Van Horn 436 F. App’x at 498-99 (quoting

Gonter, 510 F.3d at 618). “A district court magly on a party’s submissions, awards in
19



analogous cases, state bar association guidekmel its own knowledgend experience in
handling similar fee requestsld.

As discussedupra Courts in this district ofterefer to the 1983 Rubin Committee rates
as a basis for comparison, applying a 4% annwsta®living allowance to the original rates.
Hunter, 2013 WL 5467751, at *17. However, thet is not bound by the Rubin Committee
rate. Inrecent years, the piaetof law has become an increagy national practice. Thus, the
Court will consider the nature of the case amdragys involved in assessing the reasonableness
of attorney hourly rates, keeyy in mind that the party seekiatforneys’ fees bears the burden
of proving the reasonablenesstioé hourly rates claimed/an Horn 436 F. App’x at 498 (party
seeking fee bears burden of proving reasaradss of the hourlgate requestedgchumacher v.

AK Steel Corp. Ret. Acc. Pension RI885 F. Supp. 2d 835, 845 (S.D. Ohio 2014) (compiling
cases in which courts have awatdees exceeding the Rubin ratdynter, 2013 WL 5467751,
at *17 (approving hourly rate hightran Rubin Committee rate).

The Court finds that the hourly rates respael by SGS, ranging from $475 for lead
counsel to $150 for paralegals and law clettxde in line withRubin Committee rates and
reasonable for the venue and nature of this c@ike. Court has no mdaiation to SGS's rate
and finds that they are reasonable.

Overall, KMK’s rates are within the rangetbie applicable Rubin Committee rates, but
the rates requested for Gregory Utter andelaMatthews are high $640/hour and $580/hour,
respectively. Mr. Utter listbthree billing rates, ranging from $500 to $525 to $540 per hour,
depending upon the year. The Court will take the average of the high and low rates for a blended
rate of $520/hour applicable to all time, finding that the blended rate best comports with and is in

the range of applicable Rubin Committee ratds|e still being on the high end of the request.
20



The Court will apply the same rate to Mr. Megttvs, who has less experience than Mr. Utter and
for whom the Court has no justification for a sfgrantly higher rate. Otherwise, KMK'’s rates
are within the range of the Rubin Committee rated the Court finds them to be reasonable.
With the applicable modifications, the Courids the following rates to be reasonable and

appropriate:

Attorney Year Yearsin |Hours Hourly Rate*3[Total Fee
Admitted [Practice

Gregory Utter 1981 37 283.75  [$520 $147,550.00

James R. Matthews |1985 33 1325 $520 $6,890.00

Kelley B. Tracey 2010 8 2.50 $330 $82500

Sophia R. Holley 2013 5 10.00 $225 $2250.00

Melissa Schaub 2015 3 200.70  |$200 (2016) ($41,638.00

$220 (2017)

Sarah A. VonderbrinR015 3 1.20 $195 $234.00

Samantha M. 2016 2 27.55 $190 $5234.50

Casper

TOTAL: 538.95 $204,62150

JGL’s rates are higher anduigte from comparable Rubin Committee rates the most.
The rates are also two-tiered &wme attorneys who have beertlois case longer: a lower rate,
more in line with the Cincinnati billing ratesnd a higher rate, in lingith D.C. rates. As

explained at the final fairness hearing, JGL apldidower billing rate prior to this case being

B KMK provides the following Rubin Rates:

Attorney Category Rubin Committee Rate (Year)
Gregory Utter Senior Partner $450.08 (2015), $468.08 (2016), $486.81
(2017), and $506.28 (2018)
Melissa Schaub Young Associate $225.36 (2016), $271.75 (2017), and $282.62
Intermediate Associate |(2018)

21



transferred and severed. Thereafteunsel applied their genesatipplicable D.C.-area rates,
which comport with théaffeymatrix. For example, Timothylaloney lists two rates: $475 and
$602; Veronica Nannis, senior paet level, lists rates of $350 and $483. In some cases, the
higher billing rates within therin are disproportionate to thevel of experience and rates of
other billing attorneys.

JGL argues in favor of its higher rates onlthasis that they are generally-accepted rates
in the D.C.-area in which the firm is locate@he Court is mindful that it must award a
reasonable hourly rate for thenwe in which it is situatedThe Northeast Ohio Coalition for the
Homeless v. Huste®31 F.3d 686, 715 (6th Cir. 201&chumacher95 F. Supp. 2d at 856.
The Court already has deviated from Rubin Cattem rates to account for the national practice
of the attorneys involved, but JGLtates are still in excess okthates of co-counsel. The Court
is not persuaded that it shoulplpdy higher D.C.-area rates soleétyJGL, where it has already
considered the national practiceatifthe attorneys involved fastify rates in excess of the
applicable Rubin Committee rates.

The Court finds that consideration of JGItwo requested rates together justifies a
blended rate, achieved by adding the two rateghegand dividing by two.The blended rate is
in line with the rates requestbg the other counsel and withtime range of comparable Rubin
Committee rates which are accepted in this vehu@ddition, the blendeiite is also a higher
rate that accounts for the natibpaactice needed to prosecateomplex case such as this.
Some attorneys, however, only billed at one natech in some cases is too high. The rates for
Alyse Prawde (admitted to the bar in 2014) Mehan Benevento (admitted to the bar in 2016)
are disproportionately high comjeakto similarly-experiencedtarneys. Accordingly, because

no blended rate can be applied to these tworetys, the Court will apply the rates used for
22



comparable attorneys Sarah Zadrozny (adohittethe bar in 2013) and Samantha Casper

(admitted to the bar in 2016), respectively. The Court does not have any compelling reason to

justify significantly higher rees. The Court therefore fintlsat the following rates are

reasonable and appropriate:

Attorney Year Years in Hours |Hourly Rate [Total Fee
Admitted  |Practice
Timothy Maloney | 1986 32 111.15| $538.50 $59,854.28
Veronica Nannis 2002 16 187.46 $416.50 $78,0709
Joseph Crek 2005 13 .16 $300 $48.00
Matthew Bryant  [2007 11 A5 $300 $45.00
Timothy Cree 2009 9 98.39 $317.50 $31,2383
Alyse Prawde 2014 4 4.80 $225 $1,080.00
Megan Benevent |2016 2 112.80 | $190 $21,432.00
Hina Hussain 2011 7 3.33 $255 $849.15
Paralegals ah N/A N/A 176.61 |$157 $27,727.77
Law Clerks
TOTAL: 694.85 $220,352.12
c. Multiplier

A multiplier is, “[b]y its verynature, . . . a ‘bonus’ to the attorneys, compensating them
beyond what they would otherwise haarned from a paying client¥an Horn 2010 WL

1751995, at *5. Whether to enhancedestar calculation with a multiplier is within the sound
discretion of the district courtwWells v. U.S. Steel6 F.3d 731, 737 (6th Cir. 1996). However,

the Supreme Court has cautioned that courts should hesitate to employ a multiplier, especially
when the factors supporting a multiplier alreadyenbeen considered in the underlying lodestar
calculation. Perdue 559 U.S. at 554. AlthoudgPerduewas decided in the context of statutory

fee shifting under 42 U.S.C. § 1988 and did riutrass the propriety of multipliers in class

actions, the case nonetheless castithat enhancements argpatal and should not be used

when the circumstances do not warrant it.

23



The parties ask the Court to approve a 1.65scheck multiplier on their lodestar. With
the changes to hourly ratesethew total lodestar is: $1,492,12033Wwhich yields a 1.81 cross-
check multiplier to achieve an avd of 30% of the common furiél. Overall, the legal work
performed and results obtained in this case h&es exceptional. EhCourt finds that a 1.81
multiplier to the lodestar is ithin the range of multipliers th Court and others have found
reasonable See, e.gBarnes v. Cityof Cincinnatj 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) (upholding the
district court’s award of a 1.75 multiplier where ttesults achieved were extraordinary and the
case was highly controversialtichel v. WM Healthcare Solutions, In&o. 1:10-cv-638, 2014
WL 497031, at *18 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2014) (1.8tiplier, viewed as “generous” under the
circumstances in a junk fax cas@)K Steel v. LowtheiNo. 1:11-cv-877, 2012 WL 6676131
(S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012) (lodestar multiplier3006 in ERISA action was appropriate in light
of the circumstances of the eaand extraordinary service renglé by counsel on behalf of the
class);Bower v. MetLife, Ing.No. 1:09-cv-351, 2012 WL 12991194%,*8 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17,
2012) (finding a 1.75 multiplier on cowsls $1.3 million lodestar tbe within the range of
multipliers applied to lodestars in the Southand Northern Districts of Ohio and collecting
cases)lUnderwood No. 13-cv-14464, 2017 WL 655622 (ERISkss action; awarding 28% of

the common fund; conducting a lodestarssrocheck and applying a multiplier of 8yt seevan

14 The total lodestar is calculated by adding the following total &E€65,308.50 (SGS) 284,62150 (KMK) +
$220,352.12 (JGL) = $1,490,282.12.

15 Although all three firms requested time for future lsotine Court will exclude these hours and finds that the
multiplier employed in its lodestar cross-check accountiuifare work. Here, SGS, with the bulk of the requested
future hours (50 hours) did not breakdown its anticiphitde lodestar by attorney and billing rate, which makes it
difficult for the Court to evaluate. The additional future hours requests were negligible and would not have a
significant impact on the overall fee request. In addijtibe Court would not be inclined to award a multiplier on
future fees, as the risk of litigation is removed post-settiém@/ith these factors in md, therefore, the Court will
instead base its lodestar cross-check only on time actually spent, with the understanding that there is still some
anticipated work to be done.

24



Horn, 436 F. App’x at 499 (court did not abusediscretion in applying a reduced 1.2 multiplier
where class members had not received an edlyegied benefit, the claims rate was low, and
the case not based on a nidegal theory, factors not applicable here).

Accordingly, the Court wilapply a 1.81 multiplier to the lodestar cross-check, which
demonstrates the reasonabler@dsdass counsel’'s qriested fee of 30% diie common fund.

d. Expenses

Counsel request $81,450.31 in expenses, broken down as follows: SGS expenses:
$49,527.78; JGL expenses: $26,039.59; KMK exper$#e882.94. The Court has reviewed the
billed and anticipated expenses and finds theyt Hre reasonable. Aatiingly, it will award the
requested amount in expenses.

C. Service Awards

Frank and Shelly Palombaro, Kevin and JerriicAlpin, Gary Ratcliff, and David and
Melinda Alvarado seek Court approvalsarvice awards in the amount of $5,000 per
representative. Under the Settlement Agreensemvjce awards are paid from the common fund
and are in addition to class repratatives’ other settlement benefits. There are no objections to
the service awards.

District courts have approved incentive fyrayments to named plaintiffs, but the Sixth
Circuit has been skeptical of such paymentsgiti fear that “incentive awards may lead named
plaintiffs to expect a bounty for bringing suitRoland v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp.,,Inc.
No. 1:15-CV-00325, 2017 WL 4873343, at(4.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2017) (citirghane Grp.

Inc., v. Blue Cros8Blue Shield of Mich.825 F.3d 299, 310-11 (6th Cir. 2016) (citation
omitted));seealsq e.g, In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.724 F.3d 713, 722 (6th Cir. 2013)

(stating that courts should debious of incentive awards that kesthe named plaintiff whole or



greater than whole because such named plaihtfie less incentive to gect the interests of
class members). To ensure that amounts dra bounty, the Sixth Ciréuhas instructed that
counsel must provide the court with specif@cumentation, in the manner of time sheets, of
time spent on the case by eachpamit of an incentive awardshane 825 F.3d at 311.

In support of the requested service awartiss counsel Mr. Smithas attested to the
involvement of each class representativemi{® Decl., Doc. 350-1 at PagelD 12182.) In
addition, each class representatubmitted a declaration attewjito his or her time spent
participating in the case. (Docs. 358, 358-1-358Although they are not time sheets in the
manner of attorney billing records, the Courtasisfied that the declarations estimate the time
spent on the case and demonstraat ¢lach class representative kbantributed meaningfully to
this case through their involvement. Clagzresentatives have anssed interrogatories,
responded to requests for production of docum@népared and sat for deposition, consulted
with counsel, and made themselves availtébleounsel during settieent negotiations.

Having considered these declarations,Gbart will approve the seven incentive awards
to the named class representatives. Each idasssentative’s participation contributed to a
meaningful recovery in this cas The award of $5,000 is notdigproportionateo the average
recovery of each class member so as to meihde’bounty.” In addition, although some class
representatives are married, the Court is satisfi@tdeach individual participated fully in the
case. Thus, the service awards appropriatelntivize active, eéfictive, and meaningful
participation in class action litigation, whichniscessary to move thesgaforward and, in this

case, reach a meaningful settlement.

26



IV.  Conclusion

The Court finds that the settlement is faiggenable, and adequate. It also finds that
class counsel’s attorneys’ fees and expenseseasonable, as are gervice awards to the
named class representatives. Based on the foreddiifg HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval ofEmery Federal Credit Union Class Action
Settlement (Doc. 355) BGRANTED;

2. Class Counsel’'s and Class Representativesipposed Petition for Attorneys’ Fees and
Expenses and for Class Representatives/i&e Awards for Emery Federal Credit Union
Settlement (Doc. 350) BRANTED. Class counsel shall be awarded attorneys’ fees in
the amount of 30% of the common furd,$2,700,000.00, and reimbursement of out-of-
pocket expenses in the amount of $81,450.31,iwéheall be paid owf the common fund,
in accordance with the Settlement Agreement;

3. Class representatives Frank PalombarcelighPalombaro, Kevin McAlpin, Jennifer
McAlpin, Gary Ratcliff, David Alvarado, red Melinda Alvarado shall each receive a
service award of $5,000.00, for a total of $35,000.0CQhkeir participatio in the litigation
and settlement. The service awards will biel pait of the commonuind and shall be paid
in addition to the settlement benefits avaiéatd them, in accordance with the Settlement
Agreement;

4. Within twenty-one (21) days & entry of this Qader, Emery shall remit to the Settlement
Administrator $8,950,000.00 into the common fuaatount to fully fund the settlement
benefits and other fees and expensesrded, in accordance with the Settlement

Agreement;

27



. From the common fund, less the adjustmentda¢h in the Settlement Agreement, the
settlement administrator shall remit the Ieetient benefits payablto the Emery Class
members, in accordance with the Settlem&gteement. Any funds remaining in the
common fund account after theypaent of settlement benefits in accordance with and
pursuant to the process described in the Settlement Agreement, shall be contributed to and
remitted by the settlement administrator labitat for Humanity International, in
accordance with the Settlement Agreement;
. All claims asserted in this action agai&sbery are hereby dismissed with prejudice;
. The class representatives and the membettseoEmery Class are bound by the terms of
the Release, Waiver, and Covenant Not to &iteorth in Section 16 of the Settlement
Agreement, and are permanently enjoined ffiing suit or asserting any claims, demands
and/or counterclaims with respect to matters released in Section 16 of the Settlement
Agreement;
. The Court finds that there is no just reasordiglay and that this Order shall be deemed a
final judgment against Emery undule 54(b) of the Feder&ules of Civil Procedure;
and
. Should the parties to the Settlement Agreetror the members of the Emery Class bound
thereby fail to honor the terms of this Ordee non-breaching pgrimay petition the Court
for enforcement of this final judgment Order.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

S/Susan J. Dlott

Judge Susan J. Dlott
Uhited States District Court

28



